defined as follows: 

i) Utility Runway Visual Approach Zone: The inner edge of this approach zone 

coincides with the width of the primary surface and is two hundred fifty (250) 

feet wide. The approach zone expands outward uniformly to a width of one 

thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) feet at a horizontal distance of five 

thousand (5,000) feet from the primary surface. Its centerline is the 

continuation of the centerline of the runway. (At the adoption of this UDO, this 

is the current classification of a proposed runway running generally in a north-

[...]

centerline of the runway. 

iii) Runway Larger Than Utility Visual Approach Zone: The inner edge of this 

approach zone coincides with the width of the primary surface and is five 

hundred (500) feet wide. The approach zone expands outward uniformly to a 

width of one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet at a horizontal distance of 

five thousand (5,000) feet from the primary surface. Its centerline is the 

continuation of the centerline of the runway. 

iv) Runway Larger Than Utility with a Minimum Greater Than ¾ Mile 

Non-precision Instrument Approach Zone: The inner edge of this approach 

zone coincides with the width of the primary surface and is five hundred (500) 

feet wide. The approach zone expands outward uniformly to a width of three 

thousand five hundred (3,500) feet at a horizontal distance of ten thousand 

(10,000) feet from the primary surface. Its centerline is the continuation of the 

centerline of the runway. (At the adoption of this UDO, this is the current 

classification of Runway 9 running in a generally east to west direction.)

[...]

f) Transitional Zones: Slopes seven (7) feet outward for each foot upward 

beginning at the sides of and at the same elevation as the primary 

surface and the approach surface and extending to a height of one 

hundred fifty (150) feet above airport elevation, which is eight hundred six 

(806) feet above mean sea level. In addition to the foregoing, there are 

established height limits sloping seven (7) feet outward for each foot 

upward beginning at the sides of and the same elevation as the approach 

surface and extending to where they intersect the conical surface. 

g) Horizontal Zone: Established at one hundred fifty (150) feet above the 

airport elevation or at a height of nine hundred fifty-six (956) feet above 

mean sea level. 

h) Conical Zone: Slopes twenty (20) feet outward for each foot upward 

beginning at the periphery of the horizontal zone and at one hundred fifty 

(150) feet above the airport elevation and extending to a height of three

[...]

Within the R-4, R-8, R-20, and LB Zoning Districts, the total gross floor area of all 

accessory structures on a lot shall not exceed the total gross floor area of the 

principal structure on the lot. If no principal structure exists on the lot, the total 

gross floor area of all accessory structures on a lot shall not exceed one 

thousand five hundred (1,500) square feet. 

h. Any accessory structure that is attached to the principal structure shall maintain 

the minimum side and rear yard setback required of a principal structure. 

i. No accessory structure shall be constructed or erected within a recorded

[...]

The existing conforming and non-conforming structures shall be 

located on the same side of the street and between the two (2) closest 

intersecting streets. 

ii) The maximum distance from the subject property for measuring existing 

structures shall be two thousand six hundred forty (2,640) feet. 

c. Setbacks from County Streets. 

i) In zoning districts where the front yard setback is measured from the 

centerline of the county street, any county street with four (4) or more traffic 

lanes shall instead be treated as a state or federal street in that the front yard